

No. 15-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDOZ INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ADELLO BIOLOGICS, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

Counsel of Record

TERESA STANEK REA

DEBORAH YELLIN

MARY ANNE SCHOFIELD

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

celgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Adello Biologics, LLC

February 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. A Subsection (K) Applicant May Give Notice Prior To Fda Licensure Of The Biosimilar Product.....	9
A. Section 262(l)(8)(A) Allows the 180- Day Notice to be Given “not later than 180 days before the date of commercial marketing,” Regardless of the Date of FDA Licensure	10
B. Notice Before Licensure Provides a Well-Crystalized Controversy.....	16
C. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Undermines the BPCIA’s Overriding Purpose	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	19
Federal Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	19
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)	17, 18
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(i)	7
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 271(g).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(6)	15
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)	5, 6, 8, 13, 15, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(B)	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)	6, 17, 18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. §§ 262(l)(2)-(6).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. §§ 262(l)(2)-(8).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3)	6

42 U.S.C. §§ 262(l)(4)-(6).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(5)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(6)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B)(i).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B)(ii)	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(A)	7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 262(m)(3)	12

Other Authorities

FTC, <i>Follow-On Biologics Workshop</i> (Feb. 4, 2014).....	3
FTC Report, <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-on Biologic Drug Competition</i> (June 2009).....	4
National Sales Perspectives, Neupogen (February 13, 2017)	4
Steven Kozlowski et al., <i>Developing the Nation’s Biosimilars Program</i> , 365 New Eng. J. Med. 385 (Aug. 4, 2011)	3
U.S. Food and Drug Administration website, “What is a biological product?”	1, 3
